

### REPUBLIC OF NAURU

# Gobernment Gazette

### Published by Authority

No. 627

17th December, 1975

Naumiu

G.N. No. 306/1975

It is notified that upon, the eleventh day of December, 1975, the Speaker certified the following Act which had been passed by Parliament and presented to him for his Sertificates:-

No. 15 of 1975 Supplementary Finance Act (No. 2) 1975-1976.

Dated this twelfth day of December, 1975.

P. D. COOK, CLERK OF PARLIAMENT,

G.N. No. 307/1975

### PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1971

#### CONFIRMATION OF PROMOTION

The provisional promotion of the following officers is hereby confirmed from the dates indicated.

## HEALTH & EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (Directorate of Health)

Nimrod Botelanga

Assist, X-Ray Technician

24.10.75

\$2962-3412 (A)

DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY
(Directorate of Lands & Survey)

Raymond Gadabu

Field Officer \$3892-4172 (A)

14.11.75

DEPARIMENT OF WORKS & COMMUNITY SERVICES

(Stores Section)

Detamaigo Tsiode

Storeman \$3142-3242 (A)

17.11.75

Dated this 12th day of December, 1975.

S. GILLETT,
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER.

G.N. No. 308/1975

### PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1971

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that under the provisions of Section 19 of the Public Service Act 1961-1971, the following appointment shall be probationery until confirmation or other wise:

### DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY (Directorate of Lands & Survey)

Name Nemo Agadio Office Chainman

<u>Salary</u> \$2962-**31**92 (A)

Dated this 11th day of December, 1975.

S. GILLETT,
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER.

No. 62

G.N. No. 309/1975

Nammu

#### CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

### APPOINIMENT BY CABINET UNDER ARTICLE 21

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IT UNDER ARTICLE 21 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, CABINET HEREBY APPOINTS THE HONOURABLE AUSTIN BERNICKE, BEING THE MINISTER FOR HEALTH AND EDUCATION AND A MEMBER OF THE PARLIAMENT OF NAURU, TO PERFORM THE DUTIES AND EXERCISE THE FUNCTIONS OF THE PRESIDENT DURING THE PERIOD OF ABSENCE FROM THE REPUBLIC OF HIS EXCELLENCY PRESIDENT HAMMER DEROBURT, O.B.E., M.P.

MADE THIS 9TH DAY OF DECEMBER, ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE.

HAMMER DEROBURT, CHAIRMAN OF CABINET.

G.N. No. 310/1975

### CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

### ASSIGNMENT OF RESPOSIBILITIES UNDER ARTICLE 23

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN ME UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I, AUSTIN BERNICKE, ACTING AS PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF CABINET OF NAURU AS SET OUT BELOW, THE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF NAURU AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR RESPECTIVE NAMES:-

### MINISTER OF CABINET

### BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

ACTING PRESIDENT

THE PORTFOLIOS OF HEALTH AND EDUCATION, EXTERNAL AFFAIRS, INTERNAL AFFAIRS.

MINISTER FOR JUSTICE

THE PORTFOLIO OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY.

THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENTS OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF NAURU SHALL BE EFFECTIVE DURING THE ABSENCE FROM THE REPUBLIC OF HIS EXCELLENCY PRESIDENT HAMMER DEROBURT, O.B.E., M.P.

MADE THIS 9TH DAY OF DECEMBER, ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE.

AUSTIN BERNICKE, ACTING PRESIDENT.

